all purposes; Provided, That the provisions of this act shall not apply to any action or proceeding now pending in any court of this state.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to and after its passage.

take effect.

Approved March 7, 1885.

CHAPTER 240.

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE PUBLICATION OF THE PENAL CODE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. / That the secretary of state be and he hereby To be published is authorized and directed to publish or cause to be pubin a separate lished the penal code of the state of Minnesota, passed at the present session of the legislature in a volume by itself, and to omit said code from the volume of the general laws of this session. Such publication shall be made under the supervision of the attorney general and shall include such citation of authorities as the attorney general may direct and furnish.

SEC. 2. That the sum of one thousand (1,000) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of providing for any deficiency that such publication may cause in the general appropriation for the publication of the laws.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to

and after its passage.

appropriation.

volumė.

take effect.

Approved March 9, 1885.

CHAPTER 241.

AN ACT TO FIX THE SALARY OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That the salary of the attorney general for Increase of SECTION 1. the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885)

and annually thereafter shall be thirty-five hundred (3500) dollars.

Amendment to previous law.

SEC. 2. That subdivision five (5) of section ten (10) of chapter seven (7) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) be, and the same is hereby, amended by striking out the words "two thousand" (2,000) and inserting the words "thirty-five hundred" (3500) in lieu thereof.

When act to take effect.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1885.

CHAPTER 242.

AN ACT FOR THE RELIEF OF GEORGE BOLAN, AND TO AP-PROPRIATE MONEY THEREFOR.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriation
—in what
amount.

SECTION 1. The sum of fifteen hundred (\$1500) be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the relief of George Bolan, who was injured by a premature blast while in the employ of the state of Minnesota.

When act to take effect.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1885.

CHAPTER 243.

AN ACT FOR THE RELIEF OF MARY A. OGELSBY, LATE MATRON TO THE FIFTH MINNESOTA INFANTRY VOLUNTEERS, AND TO APPROPRIATE MONEY THEREFOR.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriation
— in what
sum—for what
service.

SECTION 1. That the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500) be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any moneys